

No. 20-843

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT NASH,
BRANDON KOCH,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police, RICHARD J.
MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of the New
York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District, and Licensing
Officer for Rensselaer County,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RILEY GRANT
Counsel of Record
Paradise Honors High School
12775 N 175th Ave.
Surprise, AZ 85388

CAMERON ROSE
Paradise Honors High
School
12775 N 175th Ave.
Surprise, AZ 85388

[12/12/21]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2,3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4,5
FACTS OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Origins of the Second	
Amendment.....	2-7
A. The original definition of the word	
“militia” includes all American	
citizens that utilize their right to bear	
arms.....	2-4
B. The founders intended for the second	
amendment to protect the rights of	
the people to defend themselves.....	
.....	4-7
II. Interpretation of scrutiny as it applies	
to this case.....	7-13
A. Establishing what scrutiny is.....	7-9
B. Intense scrutiny must be applied to	
this case.....	9-13

III. Constitutional Power.....13-14

 A. This case violates the fourteenth amendment.....13-14

IV. Specifics of the Second Amendment.14-17

 A. Future Technologies must be included in the interpretation of the second amendment as was intended by the founders.....15

 B. The issue of to “bear” and to “keep” arms.....16-17

CONCLUSION.....17-19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i>	
136 S.Ct. 1027 (2016) (per curiam).....	15,18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i>	
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1,3,11,16,17
<i>Gallinger v. Bacerra</i>	
898 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i>	
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Chester</i>	
628 F.3d, 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Miller</i>	
et al., 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	1,8,11,12
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II	3,18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	14

Other Authorities

Alexander Hamilton, <i>Federalist No. 29</i> (1788).....	6
Cesare Beccaria, <i>An Essay on Crimes and Punishment</i> (Translated by Voltaire) (1765).....	5
James Madison, <i>Federalist No. 46</i> (1788).....	3
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Letter to Destutt de Tracy</i> (January 26th, 1811).....	3
William Blackstone, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (1765).....	5,6
